Littelfuse.com © 2019 Littelfuse, Inc.
Rev: 1-C-081219
POWR-GARD® Fuse Datasheet
1 of 4
Specifications
Voltage Rating 1000 V dc
 600 V ac (125-450 A)
Amperage Rating 70, 80, 90, 100, 125, 160, 200,

70-100 3.02 (76.5) 4.38 (111.3) 5.75 (146.1) 1.5 (38.1) 1.125 (28.3) .335 (8.5) .189 (4.8)
125-200 3.02 (76.5) 4.38 (111.3) 5.75 (146.1) 1.5 (38.1) 1.125 (28.3) .281 (7.1)* .189 (4.8)
250-400 3 .37 (85.7) 5.25 (133.4) 7.125 (181.0) 2.0 (50.8) 1.63 (41.3) .406 (10.3) .252 (6.4)
450 3.75 (95.3) 5.98 (152.0) 8.0 (203.2) 2.5 (63.5) 2.0 (50.8) .531 (13.5) .374 (9.5)
* SPFJ XL option = 8.5 mm (UL 248-19 approval only)
SPFJ SERIES DC FUSE
1000 V dc • 70-450 A • Full Range • Solar-Rated
Look for this logo to indicate products that are used in solar applications. Visit our website
Littelfuse.com/solar for the latest updates on approvals, certifications, and new products.
SERIES AMP PACKAGE
QUANTITY
CATALOG
NUMBER
ORDERING
NUMBER
SPFJ 70 1 SPFJ070 SPFJ070.X
SPFJ 200 1 SPFJ200 SPFJ200.XXL
Part Numbering System
SPFJ   xxx   X   —
Package Quantity
Series Mounting Options
Amp Code
X = 1
Blank = Std. Class J dimensions
XL =  8.5mm slot (125 - 200A Only)Refer to Amp Code
Column in electrical
Specifications table
Littelfuse.com © 2019 Littelfuse, Inc.
Rev: 1-C-081219
POWR-GARD® Fuse Datasheet
2 of 4
Electrical Specifications
SERIES AMPERAGE
RATING AMP CODE CATALOG
NUMBER
ORDERING
NUMBER UPC
AGENCY APPROVALS
UL cULus*
SPFJ 70 070 SPFJ070 SPFJ070.X 07945879326 • —
SPFJ 80 080 SPFJ080 SPFJ080.X 07945879327 • —
SPFJ 90 090 SPFJ090 SPFJ090.X 07945879328 • —
SPFJ 100 100 SPFJ100 SPFJ100.X 07945879329 • —
SPFJ 125 125 SPFJ125 SPFJ125.X 07945894924 • •
SPFJ 125 125 SPFJ125L SPFJ125.XXL 07945879546 • —
SPFJ 160 160 SPFJ160 SPFJ160.X 07945894925 • •
SPFJ 160 160 SPFJ160L SPFJ160.XXL 07945879547 • —
SPFJ 200 200 SPFJ200 SPFJ200.X 07945894926 • •
SPFJ 200 200 SPFJ200L SPFJ200.XXL 07945879548 • —
SPFJ 250 250 SPFJ250 SPFJ250.X 07945894927 • •
SPFJ 300 300 SPFJ300 SPFJ300.X 07945894928 • •
SPFJ 350 350 SPFJ350 SPFJ350.X 07945894929 • •
SPFJ 400 400 SPFJ400 SPFJ400.X 07945894930 • •
SPFJ 450 450 SPFJ450 SPFJ450.X 07945894931 • •
*  cULus approval on Class J fuse
(no CSA PV standard exists)
CATALOG
NUMBER
AMPERAGE
RATING
NOM COLD
RESISTANCE
(mΩ)
 MELTING
I2t (10 kA)
(1000 Vdc)
MELTING
I2t (20 kA)
(1000 Vdc)
WATTS LOSS
AT 100% RATED
CURRENT (W)
WATTS LOSS
AT 80% RATED
CURRENT (W)
WATTS LOSS
AT 70% RATED
CURRENT (W)
SPFJ070 70 1.930 — 1772.73 12.56 7.17 5.30
SPFJ080 80 1.700 — 2345.80 15.32 8.62 6.18
SPFJ090 90 1.436 — 3837.24 14.83 8.31 6.10
SPFJ100 100 1.243 — 4693.13 18.01 9.98 7.19
SPFJ125 125 0.964 6863 5824 23.00 12.60 9.04
SPFJ160 160 0.613 19053 19368 22.77 12.67 9.15
SPFJ200 200 0.460 34053 32502 27.40 15.09 10.87
SPFJ250 250 0.485 31022 N/A 49.17 26.20 20.59
SPFJ300 300 0.367 59201 N/A 52.90 28.32 20.02
SPFJ350 350 0.285 109799 N/A 54.48 29.31 20.99

SPFJ400 400 600 1000 200 kA 10 kA 400500 287094 —
SPFJ450 450 600 1000 200 kA 20 kA 565333 401687 400916
Ordering Information
SPFJ SERIES DC FUSE
Littelfuse.com © 2019 Littelfuse, Inc.
Rev: 1-C-081219
POWR-GARD® Fuse Datasheet
3 of 4
Recommended Torque Values For Buss Bar Mounting
SPFJ SERIES DC FUSE
Electrical Specification – Agency Requirements
CATALOG
NUMBER AMPERAGE
OPENING TIME (MINUTES)
100% of Amp
Rating per UL
113% of Amp
Rating per IEC
135% of Amp
Rating per UL
145% of Amp
Rating per IEC
200% of Amp
Rating per UL
SPFJ070 70
Temperature
Stabilization
—
120 Max
— 8 Max
SPFJ080 80
SPFJ090 90
SPFJ100 100
SPFJ125 125 120 Min 120 Max
10 MaxSPFJ160 160
180 Min 180 Max
SPFJ200 200
SPFJ250 250
12 Max
SPFJ300 300
SPFJ350 350
SPFJ400 400
SPFJ450 450 240 Min 240 Max 14 Max
Temperature Rerating Curve (Temperature of Air Immediately Surrounding Fuse)
PE
RC
EN